

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/2/2017 2:04 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 94457-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOAQUIN GARCIA,

Petitioner.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

IAN ITH  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED</u> .....	2
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	2
2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS.....	3
a. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm In The First Degree .....	3
b. Exclusion Of Predicate And Dismissal.....	4
c. Court Of Appeals Reversal .....	8
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	9
THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE REQUIRED GARCIA TO PROVE HIS LACK-OF-NOTICE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO THE JURY; THE STATE MAY REBUT THE DEFENSE WITH EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE .....	9
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State:

State v. Breitung, 173 Wn.2d 393,  
267 P.3d 1012 (2011)..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

State v. Carter, 127 Wn. App. 713,  
112 P.3d 561 (2005)..... 12

State v. Coristine, 177 Wn.2d 370,  
300 P.3d 400 (2013)..... 15

State v. Fisher, 185 Wn.2d 836,  
374 P.3d 1185 (2016)..... 15, 17, 18

State v. Fry, 168 Wn.2d 1,  
228 P.3d 1 (2010)..... 15

State v. Garcia, 198 Wn. App. 527,  
393 P.3d 1243 (April 3, 2017) ..... 2, 9

State v. Knapstad, 107 Wn.2d 346,  
729 P.2d 48 (1986)..... 17

State v. Minor, 162 Wn.2d 796,  
174 P.3d 1162 (2008)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

Washington State:

LAWS OF 1994, ch. 7, § 101 ..... 9

RCW 9.41.010 ..... 4

RCW 9.41.040 ..... 19

RCW 9.41.047 ..... 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

CrR 4.7 ..... 15  
CrR 8.3 ..... 2, 8, 9, 17

Other Authorities

Final Bill Report on Engrossed Second Substitute H.B.  
(ESSHB) 2319, 53d Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash.1994)..... 10
